
Primary Service Area (PSA) of Independent Community Hospitals with respect to 
Ambulatory Surgery Centers 

Source Documents: 

1- HEALTH POLICY COMMISSION Bulletin on Independent Community Hospitals for 
Determination of Need Applicants - HPC-2024-01 - Issued: 05/1/2024 
https://masshpc.gov/sites/default/files/2024-07/BulletinHPC2024-01_independent-
community-hospitals.pdf  

2- Massachusetts Case Mix Hospital Discharge Data, Calender Year 2023, 01/01/2023-
12/31/2023 

Below is the Department of Public Health’s determination of the PSA of Independent 
Community Hospitals Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.100. 

Athol Memorial Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

ATHOL 01331 36.7 36.7 
ORANGE 01364 24.1 60.8 
GARDNER 01440 7.8 68.6 
WINCHENDON 01475 6.8 75.4 

Berkshire Medical Center 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

PITTSFIELD 01201 41.3 41.3 
NORTH ADAMS 01247 11.5 52.9 
ADAMS 01220 6.1 58.9 
DALTON 01226 4.5 63.4 
LENOX 01240 4.3 67.7 
WILLIAMSTOWN 01267 4.0 71.6 
LEE 01238 3.9 75.6 

Cape Cod Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

BARNSTABLE 02601 10.8 10.8 
YARMOUTH 02664 6.9 17.7 
HARWICH 02645 5.6 23.4 
YARMOUTH 02673 5.6 29.0 
BARNSTABLE 02632 5.4 34.4 
BREWSTER 02631 4.6 39.1 

https://masshpc.gov/sites/default/files/2024-07/BulletinHPC2024-01_independent-community-hospitals.pdf
https://masshpc.gov/sites/default/files/2024-07/BulletinHPC2024-01_independent-community-hospitals.pdf


YARMOUTH 02675 4.2 43.3 
DENNIS 02660 3.5 46.8 
MASHPEE 02649 3.4 50.2 
SANDWICH 02563 3.0 53.2 
BARNSTABLE 02648 2.9 56.1 
ORLEANS 02653 2.9 59.0 
FALMOUTH 02536 2.6 61.6 
EASTHAM 02642 2.5 64.1 
CHATHAM 02633 2.0 66.1 
DENNIS 02639 2.0 68.1 
SANDWICH 02537 1.9 69.9 
DENNIS 02638 1.6 71.6 
BARNSTABLE 02635 1.4 72.9 
PROVINCETOWN 02657 1.3 74.3 
BARNSTABLE 02655 1.3 75.5 

Emerson Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

ACTON 01720 10.2 10.2 
CONCORD 01742 8.8 18.9 
MAYNARD 01754 7.4 26.3 
LITTLETON 01460 4.8 31.1 
WESTFORD 01886 4.4 35.6 
LEOMINSTER 01453 3.7 39.3 
SUDBURY 01776 3.4 42.7 
STOW 01775 3.0 45.7 
FITCHBURG 01420 2.9 48.6 
GROTON 01450 2.6 51.2 
CHELMSFORD 01824 2.2 53.4 
AYER 01432 2.1 55.5 
BOXBOROUGH 01719 1.9 57.4 
BEDFORD 01730 1.9 59.3 
LUNENBURG 01462 1.8 61.1 
HUDSON 01749 1.8 62.9 
LINCOLN 01773 1.8 64.7 
PEPPERELL 01463 1.8 66.5 
HARVARD 01451 1.7 68.1 
MARLBOROUGH 01752 1.6 69.8 
SHIRLEY 01464 1.5 71.3 
TOWNSEND 01469 1.2 72.5 



CARLISLE 01741 1.1 73.6 
CLINTON 01510 1.1 74.7 
BEDFORD 01731 1.1 75.7 

Fairview Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

GREAT BARRINGTON 01230 24.2 24.2 
LEE 01238 9.1 33.2 
SHEFFIELD 01257 6.7 39.9 
PITTSFIELD 01201 6.5 46.4 
GREAT BARRINGTON 01236 5.9 52.3 
LENOX 01240 4.8 57.1 
SANDISFIELD 01255 3.7 60.7 
OTIS 01253 3.7 64.4 
STOCKBRIDGE 01262 3.2 67.6 
SHEFFIELD 01222 3.2 70.7 
WEST STOCKBRIDGE 01266 3.0 73.8 
EGREMONT 01258 2.1 75.8 

Falmouth Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

FALMOUTH 02536 25.4 25.4 
MASHPEE 02649 18.2 43.6 
FALMOUTH 02540 16.0 59.6 
BOURNE 02532 7.6 67.2 
BOURNE 02559 5.7 72.9 
FALMOUTH 02556 4.4 77.3 

Heywood Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

GARDNER 01440 27.1 27.1 
WINCHENDON 01475 11.4 38.4 
ATHOL 01331 10.0 48.4 
FITCHBURG 01420 5.6 54.0 
TEMPLETON 01468 4.8 58.8 
ASHBURNHAM 01430 4.7 63.5 
ORANGE 01364 4.6 68.0 
TEMPLETON 01436 4.2 72.3 
WESTMINSTER 01473 3.9 76.1 



Holyoke Medical Center 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

HOLYOKE 01040 37.2 37.2 
CHICOPEE 01020 10.2 47.5 
SOUTH HADLEY 01075 8.9 56.4 
CHICOPEE 01013 8.3 64.6 
WEST SPRINGFIELD 01089 3.2 67.9 
WESTFIELD 01085 2.6 70.5 
GRANBY 01033 2.2 72.8 
EASTHAMPTON 01027 2.0 74.7 
SPRINGFIELD 01104 1.7 76.5 

Lawrence General Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

LAWRENCE 01841 27.4 27.4 
METHUEN 01844 13.4 40.7 
LAWRENCE 01843 12.8 53.6 
NORTH ANDOVER 01845 8.3 61.9 
ANDOVER 01810 7.5 69.5 
HAVERHILL 01830 5.4 74.9 
HAVERHILL 01832 4.9 79.8 

Mercy Medical Center 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

SPRINGFIELD 01104 9.0 9.0 
SPRINGFIELD 01109 8.7 17.7 
CHICOPEE 01020 7.5 25.2 
SPRINGFIELD 01108 7.3 32.4 
WEST SPRINGFIELD 01089 7.0 39.5 
CHICOPEE 01013 5.6 45.1 
AGAWAM 01001 4.8 49.9 
SPRINGFIELD 01105 4.7 54.5 
SPRINGFIELD 01118 3.8 58.3 
SPRINGFIELD 01119 3.7 62.0 
LUDLOW 01056 3.6 65.5 
WESTFIELD 01085 3.4 68.9 
HOLYOKE 01040 3.2 72.1 
EAST LONGMEADOW 01028 3.1 75.2 



Signature Brockton 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

BRO+C3:G14 02301 31.4 31.4 
BROCKTON 02302 9.6 41.0 
STOUGHTON 02072 8.4 49.5 
TAUNTON 02780 4.9 54.4 
BRIDGEWATER 02324 4.7 59.0 
RANDOLPH 02368 3.5 62.5 
EASTON 02356 3.1 65.6 
EASTON 02375 2.5 68.1 
WEST BRIDGEWATER 02379 2.4 70.5 
CANTON 02021 2.3 72.8 
EAST BRIDGEWATER 02333 1.9 74.7 
RAYNHAM 02767 1.9 76.7 

South Shore Hospital 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

QUINCY 02169 7.9 7.9 
BRAINTREE 02184 6.7 14.6 
HINGHAM 02043 5.1 19.7 
WEYMOUTH 02190 5.1 24.8 
ROCKLAND 02370 4.8 29.6 
MARSHFIELD 02050 4.3 33.9 
WEYMOUTH 02188 4.2 38.1 
ABINGTON 02351 3.7 41.8 
WEYMOUTH 02189 3.5 45.3 
SCITUATE 02066 3.5 48.8 
PEMBROKE 02359 3.2 52.0 
WHITMAN 02382 3.1 55.1 
HANOVER 02339 2.8 57.9 
HULL 02045 2.7 60.6 
BROCKTON 02301 2.7 63.3 
BROCKTON 02302 2.5 65.8 
PLYMOUTH 02360 2.5 68.3 
HOLBROOK 02343 2.2 70.5 
NORWELL 02061 2.0 72.5 
HANSON 02341 2.0 74.5 
WEYMOUTH 02191 1.9 76.4 



Southcoast Saint Lukes 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

NEW BEDFORD 02740 27.0 27.0 
NEW BEDFORD 02745 12.0 39.0 
NEW BEDFORD 02746 9.1 48.1 
FAIRHAVEN 02719 7.8 55.8 
NEW BEDFORD 02744 7.3 63.2 
DARTMOUTH 02747 6.4 69.6 
DARTMOUTH 02748 4.9 74.5 
ACUSHNET 02743 4.1 78.5 

Southcoast Charlton  

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

FALL RIVER 02720 16.6 16.6 
FALL RIVER 02721 10.8 27.4 
FALL RIVER 02723 7.6 35.0 
SOMERSET 02726 7.1 42.2 
SWANSEA 02777 6.5 48.6 
FALL RIVER 02724 5.7 54.4 
WESTPORT 02790 5.6 60.0 
  02878 4.5 64.4 
NEW BEDFORD 02740 3.2 67.7 
DARTMOUTH 02747 2.5 70.2 
  02871 2.2 72.3 
NEW BEDFORD 02745 1.8 74.2 
SOMERSET 02725 1.4 75.6 

SOUTHCOAST  TOBEY 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

WAREHAM 02571 22.2 22.2 
BOURNE 02532 9.2 31.5 
WAREHAM 02538 8.5 40.0 
MARION 02738 7.6 47.6 
WAREHAM 02576 6.3 53.9 
WAREHAM 02558 5.0 58.9 
MIDDLEBOROUGH 02346 4.9 63.8 
NEW BEDFORD 02740 3.6 67.4 
ROCHESTER 02770 3.4 70.8 



MATTAPOISETT 02739 2.8 73.6 
FAIRHAVEN 02719 2.2 75.8 

Sturdy 

City ZIP Code Percent Cumulative 
Percent 

ATTLEBORO 02703 33.9 33.9 
NORTH ATTLEBORO 02760 14.3 48.2 
NORTON 02766 8.0 56.2 
MANSFIELD 02048 7.0 63.2 
PLAINVILLE 02762 5.4 68.6 
WRENTHAM 02093 4.6 73.2 
FOXBOROUGH 02035 4.4 77.6 

 


